

Nos. 04-277 and 04-281

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



NATIONAL CABLE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

BRAND X INTERNET SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE BRENNAN
CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JENNIFER STISA GRANICK
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
CENTER FOR INTERNET
AND SOCIETY
CYBER LAW CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
(650) 724-0014

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER A. HANSEN
BARRY STEINHARDT
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

Attorneys for Amici

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

—v.—

BRAND X INTERNET SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

MARJORIE HEINS
ADAM H. MORSE
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
12th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 998-6730

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The FCC is Obligated to Promote Free Speech and Privacy When Classifying and Regulating Cable Internet Service.....	5
II. The FCC Ruling Allows Cable Providers to Leverage Market Dominance Over the Provision of an Internet Pipeline into Control of the Market for Internet Services.....	8
III Cable Broadband is the Only Internet Service Option for Many Citizens.....	13
IV. Cable Companies, as Internet Gatekeepers, Can Control the Flow of Information and Threaten Free Speech and Privacy Online.....	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 929 F.Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>affirmed</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	6
<i>American Library Association, Incorporated</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 401 (E.D. Pa. 2002) <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 539 US 198 (2003)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S.Ct. 2783 (2004).....	1
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	5
<i>AT&T Corporation v. City of Portland</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000).....	2, 3
<i>Brand X Internet Services v. Federal Communications</i> <i>Commission</i> , 345 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2003)	2, 3
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Incorporated</i> <i>v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	5
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Incorporated v.</i> <i>Federal Communications Commission</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981)	5
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. League</i> <i>of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	5
<i>Federal Communications Commission v.</i> <i>National Citizens' Committee For Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	5

<i>MediaOne Group, Incorporated v. County of Henrico, Virginia</i> , 257 F.3d 356 (4 th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Incorporated v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	7
<i>National Broadcasting Company v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	5
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Company v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	5
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	1, 21
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	11, 17
<i>United States v. Councilman</i> , 373 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 2004), vacated by 385 F.3d 793 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19

Statutes

Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. 102-385 §7, 106 Stat. 1460	8
Telecommunications Act, Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (D)(2000)	7

47 U.S.C. §§ 153(43).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	6
47 U.S.C. §§ 201-202.....	7
47 U.S.C. § 257(b)(2000).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 522 (2000).....	17

Other Authorities

Apple Computer, <i>iChat AV available at</i> http://www.apple.com/ichat/	14
America Online, <i>About Parental Controls available at</i> http://www.aol.com/info/parentcontrol.html	10
Barry C. West, Federal Emergency Management Agency, <i>Comments of the Federal Emergency Management Agency on Broadband over Power Line Implementation available at</i> http://gullfoss2.fcc.gov/prod/ecfs/retrieve.cgi?native_or_pdf=pdf&id_document=6515582317	15
Bob Brewin, <i>Telecommuters Must Pay Extra for Cable VPNs</i> , Computerworld (Dec. 13, 2001) <i>available at</i> http://www.computerworld.com/managementtopics/outsourcing/isptelecom/story/0,10801,66589,00.html	20
Cisco Systems, <i>Controlling Your Network – A Must for Cable Operators</i> (1999) <i>available at</i> http://www.cptech.org/ecom/openaccess/cisco1.html	19
Cisco Systems, <i>Routing Basics</i> <i>available at</i> http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/cisintwk/ito_doc/routing.htm	10

Columbia Telecommunications Corporation, <i>Technological Analysis of Open Access and Cable Television Systems</i> (2001) available at http://www.aclu.org/Privacy/Privacy.cfm?ID=13627&c=252	<i>passim</i>
Columbia Telecommunications Corporation, <i>Technological Analysis of Open Access and Cable Television Systems</i> (2005 supplement) available at http://www.aclu.org/Privacy/Privacy.cfm?ID=17507	<i>passim</i>
Cox Communications, <i>Fairfax Rates</i> , available at http://www.cox.com/Fairfax/Rates.asp	14
Dorothy Pomerantz, <i>If You Overbuild It</i> , Forbes (Apr. 16, 2001) available at http://www.forbes.com/forbes/2001/0416/144.html	8
Federal Communications Commission, <i>Eighth Annual Report on Competition in Video Markets</i> (2002).....	8
Federal Communications Commission, <i>Eleventh Annual Report on Competition in Video Markets</i> (2005).....	9
Federal Communications Commission, <i>In the Matter of Amendment of Parts 1, 21, 73, 74 and 101 of the Commission's Rules to Facilitate the Provision of Fixed and Mobile Broadband Access</i> , 18 F.C.C.R. 6722 (2003).....	15

Federal Communications Commission, <i>In the Matter of Applications for Consent to the Transfer of Control of Licenses and Section 214 Authorizations by Time Warner Inc. and America Online, Incorporated, Transferors, to AOL Time Warner, Incorporated, Transferee</i> 16 F.C.C.R. 6547 (2001)	12,13
Federal Communications Commission, <i>In the Matter of Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet over Cable and Other Facilities,</i> 15 F.C.C.R. 19287 (2000).....	2
Federal Communications Commission, <i>In the Matter of Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> 17 F.C.C.R. 4798 (2002).....	2
Lawrence Lessig, <i>The Future of Ideas</i> (2001).....	12
Microsoft Corporation, <i>About Xbox Live available at http://www.xbox.com/en-US/Live/about/default.htm</i>	14
Microsoft Corporation, <i>Windows XP Professional Product Documentation: Modem Overview available at http://www.microsoft.com/resources/documentation/windows/xp/all/proddocs/en-us/sag_modeconcepts_001.msp</i>	13
Paul Kapustka, <i>Vonage Complaining of VoIP 'Blocking,' Advanced IP Pipeline</i> (Feb. 14, 2005) <i>available at http://advancedippipeline.com/60400413</i>	20
<i>Road Runner High Speed Online, available</i>	

at http://www.timewarnercable.com/corporate/products/highspeedinternet/	14
Road Runner, <i>High Speed Online – Features available at</i> http://content.rr.com/rdrun/feat.htm	10
Shane Greenstein, <i>Building and Delivering the Virtual World: Commercializing Services for Internet Access</i> , 68 J. Indus. Econ. 391 (2000) available at http://www.kellogg.northwestern.edu/faculty/greenstein/images/articles.html	12
Stefanie Olsen and Rachel Konrad, <i>Comcast Privacy Move its Latest Woe</i> , CNET News.com (2002) available at http://news.com.com/2100-1023-836937.html	18
<i>Welcome to EarthLink available at</i> http://start.earthlink.net/	10
